

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE NO: **Crl.P.No.7699 of 2023**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	06.10.2023	<p><u>SRK,J</u></p> <p>Learned Special Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of 1st Respondent and seeks time to get instructions.</p> <p>Issue notice to respondent No.2.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent No.2 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks.</p> <p>A charge sheet has been filed against the petitioners herein for the offences punishable under Sections 498A, 506 and 3 and 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act and the same was taken on file as C.C.No.1481 of 2022 on the file of the learned IV Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Tirupati. Pending the said C.C., both the parties entered into compromise by entering into Memorandum of Agreement, dated 11.12.2021. Pursuant to the said agreement, entered into between both the parties, they filed FCOP No.146 of 2020 on the file of the learned Family Court-cum-V Additional</p>	

		<p>District Judge, Tirupati, for dissolution of marriage. By an order, dated 11.12.2021, the learned Judge allowed the petition as per the terms of the Memorandum of Agreement arrived at, between both the parties before Mediation Center, Tirupati by dissolving the marriage held between the petitioner and respondent held on 18.11.2010. It is further observed that the Memorandum of Agreement shall form part of the decree.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that the defacto complainant got married again and living elsewhere.</p> <p>In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, there shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings, including appearance of the petitioners herein, in C.C.No.1481 of 2022 on the file of the learned IV Additional Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Tirupati, for a period of eight (8) weeks.</p> <p>Post after six (6) weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">SRK,J</p> <p>ASR</p>	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--