

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JUNE ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE ✓

:PRESENT: ✓

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH N ✓

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7699 OF 2023 ✓



Between: ✓

1. N.R.Abhijit, aged 36 yrs S/o N.C. Raghuram, r/o D.No. 49/1, NittoorBhavan, S.Kariyappa Road, Bangalore City, Karnataka State
2. N.C.Rukmini, aged 59 yrs W/o N.C. Raghuram, r/o D.No. 49/1, NittoorBhavan, S.Kariyappa Road, Bangalore City, Karnataka State
3. N.C.Raghuram, aged 62 yrs S/o Late N.ChandraSekhar r/o.D.No. 49/1, NittoorBhavan, S.Kariyappa Road, Bangalore City, Karnataka State
4. N.R. Arjun, aged 32 yrs S/o N.C. Raghuram, r/o D.No. 49/1, NittoorBhavan, S.Kariyappa Road, Bangalore City, Karnataka State

Petitioners/Accused 1,2,3and 4 ✓

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court Buildings, Amaravathi ✓

Respondent/Complainant

- 2.Smt Sri Krishna Aparna Bhat, aged 33 yrs D/o K. Sri Krishna Bhat r/oD.No. 6-8-1132, NGO Colony K.T. Road, Tirupathi- 517607 ✓

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No. 1481 OF 2022 on the file of the IV Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum Judicial First Class Magistrate, Tirupati against the petitioners/accused; ✓

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings against the Petitioners/Accused in, C.C.No. 1481 of 2022 on the file of the IV Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial First Class Magistrate, Tirupati, pending disposal of CRLP No. 7699 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt 06.10.2023, 08.12.2023, 31.01.2024, 07.03.2024, 16.04.2024, 05.07.2024, 19.08.2024, 19.09.2024, 15.10.2024, 29.11.2024, 24.12.2024, 26.03.2025 & 23.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sreekanth Reddy Ambati Advocate for the Petitioners, Special Assistant Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1 and the Court made the following;

ORDER :

“List the matter on 30.07.2025.”

Interim order granted earlier stands extended until further orders.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Addl. Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial First Class Magistrate, Tirupati
2. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Disha Women P.S, Tirupathi
3. One CC to SriSreekanth Reddy Ambati Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One CC to Sri Harish Kumar Rasineni, Advocate [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED: 18.06.2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.07.2025

CRLP.No.7699 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

